
16th September 2015

Alan Williams
AHMS
2/729 Elizabeth Street
WATERLOO  NSW  2017

Notification and Registration of ALL Aboriginal Interests

RE: University of Sydney, Redevelop six future campus improvements –
Camperdown and Darlington Campuses, NSW

Aboriginal Archaeological & Cultural Heritage Assessment

Dear Alan,

Please be advised that Darug Land Observations Pty Ltd is seeking to be involved in
any and all consultation meetings and fieldwork.

This office specialises in Aboriginal and community consultations, and has a
membership that comprises of Traditional owners from the area in question. Those
retain strong story, song lines, oral history and continued contact.

We would also like to state that we do not accept or support any person or
organisation that are NOT from the DARUG Nation that comments regarding the said
area.

Please also be advised that this Aboriginal organisation does not do volunteer work or
attend unpaid meetings. I hope that you advise your client of this so that, ‘This
Group’, will not be discriminated against and refused paid fieldwork. DLO’s rate is
$440 half day (less than 4 hours) and $880 per day (flat rate), including GST.

All correspondence should be emailed to: daruglandobservations@gmail.com and any
further consultation during this project can be directed to Jamie Workman.

Yours sincerely,

Jamie Workman Uncle Gordon Workman



Darug Land Observations Pty Ltd Darug Elder
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From: Jamie Workman [mailto:daruglandobservations@gmail.com]
Sent: Wednesday, 16 September 2015 8:22 PM
To: Alan Williams
Subject: Expressions of Interest - University of Sydney, Camperdown and Darlington Campuses

Hi Alan,

Please see attached Expressions of Interest letter for Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Assessment to redevelop six future campus
improvements at the University of Sydney, Camperdown and Darlington Campuses.

Kind Regards,

Jamie Workman
Darug Land Observations Pty Ltd
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From: Chris Payne [mailto:centralmurrin@gmail.com]
Sent: Friday, 9 October 2015 11:39 AM
To: AHMS Admin
Subject: Fwd: Proposal for site work at Camperdown

---------- Forwarded message ----------
From: "Chris Payne" <centralmurrin@gmail.com>
Date: 09/10/2015 10:58 AM
Subject: Proposal for site work at Camperdown
To: <awilliams@ahms.com>
Cc:

Hello mr A williams
Just to sending our interests in the opportunity for work at Darlington campus. Our stake holder's of central
murrin regard this particular area as highly significant as there is a bay close by that would of provided a
good food source the area also because of it's hight it would have provided good shelter because of trees and
to see any wildlife or tribes interning country indeed the whole Sydney basin would of had been a high
population
Our stakeholder are interested in the investigation of this site as we believe for the reason above thank you
with kind regards billinga
Central murrin
All correspondence will sent to
Billinga centralmurrin@gmail.com
0466975437
Central murrin would like involved in any meeting or field work if needed..chris payne
Bilinga public liability insurance company is GIO policy number is GS00412927
Peter foster (
Munyunga ) public liability GIO GS00412930...
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From: Chris Payne [mailto:centralmurrin@gmail.com]
Sent: Friday, 9 October 2015 11:07 AM
To: AHMS Admin
Subject: Fwd: Proposal for site work at Camperdown

---------- Forwarded message ----------
From: "Chris Payne" <centralmurrin@gmail.com>
Date: 09/10/2015 10:58 AM
Subject: Proposal for site work at Camperdown
To: <awilliams@ahms.com>
Cc:

Hello mr A williams
Just to sending our interests in the opportunity for work at Darlington campus. Our stake holder's of central
murrin regard this particular area as highly significant as there is a bay close by that would of provided a
good food source the area also because of it's hight it would have provided good shelter because of trees and
to see any wildlife or tribes interning country indeed the whole Sydney basin would of had been a high
population
Our stakeholder are interested in the investigation of this site as we believe for the reason above thank you
with kind regards billinga
Central murrin
All correspondence will sent to
Billinga centralmurrin@gmail.com
0466975437
Central murrin would like involved in any meeting or field work if needed..chris payne
Bilinga public liability insurance company is GIO policy number is GS00412927
Peter foster (
Munyunga ) public liability GIO GS00412930...
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From: Lee Davison [mailto:ldavison@metrolalc.org.au]
Sent: Thursday, 24 September 2015 1:16 PM
To: Alan Williams
Cc: Nathan Moran
Subject: Aboriginal Heritage Impact Assessment at the University of Sydney, Camperdown and Darlington Campuses
– Notification.
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Hi Alan I accidental sent this to Ben, but tis is Goobahs expression of interest with the above proposal
---------- Forwarded message ----------
From: Goobah <goobahchts@gmail.com>
Date: Sat, Oct 3, 2015 at 12:40 PM
Subject: Re: Aboriginal Heritage Impact Assessment at the University of Sydney, Camperdown and
Darlington Campuses – Notification.
To: Ben Christensen <bchristensen@ahms.com.au>

Hi Ben this is to confirm our expression of interest with this project where all correspondence should be
sent to this email address, also we wish to be involved in all aspects of the project including any site
inspections or field work, I have attached all relevant insurances.

On Wed, Sep 23, 2015 at 3:10 PM, Ben Christensen <bchristensen@ahms.com.au> wrote:

Dear sir or madam

AHMS is undertaking an Aboriginal Heritage Impact Assessment at the University of Sydney
(Camperdown and Darlington Campuses), City of Sydney LGA. As part of this, we are required to contact
potential Aboriginal stakeholders in the area, with whom we should consult. I have attached a notification
letter to this email for details on how to be a part of the community consultation. Please note, the RSVP date
is October 7

Thanks,

Ben Christensen, Heritage Anthropologist and Adviser |

Email: bchristensen@ahms.com.au |

2/729 Elizabeth Street, Waterloo, NSW 2017

P: 02 9555 4000 |F: 02 9555 7005 | www.ahms.com.au
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My mobile (Mon-Wed during business hours): 0405 627 097|

--
Regards Basil Smith
Chief Executive Officer
Goobah PH 0405995725

--
Regards Basil Smith
Chief Executive Officer
Goobah PH 0405995725



 

26 October 2015 

 

Environment Protection and Regulation Group - Metropolitan 
Office of Environment and Heritage 
PO Box 668 
Parramatta NSW 2124 
 
Attn: Susan Harrison 
 

Re. University of Sydney Camperdown and Darlington Campuses: Registered Aboriginal 
Parties 
 
Dear Susan, 
 
Archaeological and Heritage Management Solutions Pty Ltd (AHMS) has been engaged by the 
University of Sydney to undertake an Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Assessment in advance of the 
proposed re-development of several areas of the University. 
 
AHMS is undertaking Aboriginal community consultation in accordance with the NSW Office of 
Environment and Heritage’s (OEH) Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Consultation Requirements for 
Proponents, 2010. As required under Section 4.1.5 of the requirements, please find enclosed copies 
of the notification letter that was sent to known potential Aboriginal stakeholders, and the 
advertisement that was published in the City Hub on 1 October 2015. 
 
The Registered Aboriginal Parties for the project are the following: 

 Metropolitan Local Aboriginal Land Council 
 Darug Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Assessments 
 Tocomwall 
 Eric Kleidge 
 Gunyuu 
 Walnbunja 
 Badu 
 Goobah Developments 
 Wullung 
 Yerramurra 
 Nundagurri 
 Murrumbul 
 Jerringong 
 Pemulwuy CHTS 
 Aaron Broad 
 Munyunga 



 
 

ARCHAEOLOGICAL & HERITAGE MANAGEMENT SOLUTIONS 
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 Bilinga 
 Murrinbul 
 Wingikara 
 Wongai 
 Gunyuu 
 DLO 
 Larry Hoskins 
 Central Murrim 

 
If you have any questions regarding the project, please contact Alan Williams on 02 9555 4000. 
 
Yours sincerely, 

 
Alan Williams MAACAI 
AHMS Manager NSW - Aboriginal Heritage 
 



 

26 October 2015 

 

Chief Executive Officer 
Metropolitan Local Aboriginal Land Council 
PO Box 1103  
Strawberry Hills NSW 2012 
 

Re. University of Sydney Camperdown and Darlington Campuses: Registered Aboriginal 
Parties 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
Archaeological and Heritage Management Solutions Pty Ltd (AHMS) has been engaged by the 
University of Sydney to undertake an Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Assessment in advance of the 
proposed re-development of several areas of the University. 
 
AHMS is undertaking Aboriginal community consultation in accordance with the NSW Office of 
Environment and Heritage’s (OEH) Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Consultation Requirements for 
Proponents, 2010. As required under Section 4.1.5 of the requirements, please find enclosed copies 
of the notification letter that was sent to known potential Aboriginal stakeholders, and the 
advertisement that was published in the City Hub on 1 October 2015. 
 
The Registered Aboriginal Parties for the project are the following: 

 Metropolitan Local Aboriginal Land Council 
 Darug Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Assessments 
 Tocomwall 
 Eric Kleidge 
 Gunyuu 
 Walnbunja 
 Badu 
 Goobah Developments 
 Wullung 
 Yerramurra 
 Nundagurri 
 Murrumbul 
 Jerringong 
 Pemulwuy CHTS 
 Aaron Broad 
 Munyunga 
 Bilinga 
 Murrinbul 
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 Wingikara 
 Wongai 
 Gunyuu 
 DLO 
 Larry Hoskins 
 Central Murrim 

 
If you have any questions regarding the project, please contact Alan Williams on 02 9555 4000. 
 
Yours sincerely, 

 
Alan Williams MAACAI 
AHMS Manager NSW - Aboriginal Heritage 
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University of Sydney: Aboriginal Heritage Impact Assessment •December 2015 

 

  

 

 

Appendix 1-4. Notification Documentation – Newspaper Advert 
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University of Sydney: Aboriginal Heritage Impact Assessment •December 2015 

 

Appendix 1-.5 Presentation of Information/Assessment Methodology Sent and Any 
Feedback Received 

  

  





  
 

Thank You For Your Business 

Aboriginal Archaeology Service  

INC: 1400988 

P O Box 6283 Rouse Hill NSW 2155 

Mobile: 0490 126 040 

Email: aas.info@bigpond.com 

 

 
 
7th February 2016 
 

University of Sydney - Campus Improvement Program Methodology. 

EXTENT Heritage Pty Ltd has used a very UN -professional approach in the 
consultation process when dealing with the Aboriginal stake holders. Alan Williams 
needs to understand that it is Aboriginal culture and not his culture. The guide lines are 
quite clears on the community consultation process. AAS has been instructed to lodge 
an official complaint on behalf of the newly combined Elders Group which is collectively 
corresponding on all heritage matters. 

The Aboriginal community has had enough of heritage advisers like Alan Williams 
making (desk top) decisions on Aboriginal culture and adopting the mission manager 
mentality approach when dealing with Aboriginal communities. The recommendation 
from the community is that the community consultation is conducted in the manner with 
which it was intended, or an alternative is to seek a legal determination under the act. 

Aboriginal Archaeology Service is seeking primary involvement in all consultation 
meetings and fieldwork for the above mentioned project. AAS immediate family has 
lived in the area from 1897 and retains local and oral history on behalf of its first nation 
people. We have no objection to our information being provided to the Office of 
Environment and Heritage and the Local Aboriginal Land Council.  

AAS is able to assist with input that can be incorporated into a written assessment of 
cultural values of the area. We are also able to provide fit staff to assist with work that 
may involve physical labour. We can provide our schedule of rates and copies of 
relevant certificates of currency for business insurances on request.  

All correspondence should be emailed to AAS.info@bigpond.com or to the above postal 
address. The area is an important part of our culture and valued by our family.  

 
Yours truly 

 
Andrew Williams  



 
8th February 2016 
 
Alan Williams 
AHMS 
2/729 Elizabeth Street 
WATERLOO  NSW  2017 
 
 
Dear Alan, 
 
RE:  University of Sydney – Camperdown and Darlington Campuses 

 
Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Assessment Report 

 
Darug Land Observations Pty Ltd has reviewed the proposed Aboriginal Heritage 
Impact Assessment Draft Report, and supports the methodology for the proposed six 
precincts across the Camperdown and Darlington campuses as part of the Campus 
improvement program. 
 
In relation to the long-term storage of recovered artefacts, if any, Darug Land 
Observations Pty Ltd strongly believes that the recovered artefacts should be re-
buried on Country (the study area). 
 
Darug Land Observations Pty Ltd would like to receive a copy of the Section 90 
Aboriginal Heritage Impact Permit (AHIP).  
 
Furthermore, Darug Land Observations Pty Ltd would be involved in the monitoring 
of the top soil removal and all other form of works to be carried out on the site. 
 
 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

      
Jamie Workman      Uncle Gordon Workman  
Darug Land Observations Pty Ltd    Darug Elder 
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University of Sydney: Aboriginal Heritage Impact Assessment •December 2015 
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AHIMS Site Cards 



  Aboriginal Sites Register of NSW 
  NPWS, PO Box 1967, Hurstville NSW 2220 
  Standard Site Recording Form     

Version: June 1998  Data entered by:                         Date entered: 

          New Recording      Additional 
information

SITE IDENTIFICATION 
Site name USyd Law PAD1 NPWS Site 

Number
45-6-2745 

Owner/manager University of Sydney

Owner Address City Road, University of Sydney 2006 
LOCATION 

Location When originally recorded, a grass lawn between the geology building and the library. 

How to get to the site Site was immediately east of the Fischer Library Stack
1:250,000 map name NPWS map code 
AMG Zone 56 AMG Easting 332350 AMG Northing 6248740

Method for grid reference Topographic map Map scale (if 
method = 
map) 

1:25,000 Map name Botany Bay

NPWS District Name (see 
map) 

NPWS Zone (see 
map)

Portion no. Parish

SITE DESCRIPTION 
Site type(s) Isolated find Site type code  

(NPWS use only) 
Description of site and 
contents 
CHECKLIST: eg. length, 
width, depth, height of site, 
shelter, deposit, structure, 
element eg. tree scar, 
grooves in rock. 
DEPOSIT: colour, texture, 
estimated depth, stratigraphy, 
contents-shell, bone, stone, 
charcoal, density & 
distribution of these, stone 
types, artefact types. 
ART: area of decorated 
surface, motifs, colours, 
wet,/dry pigment, engraving 
technique, no. of figures, 
sizes, patination. 
BURIALS: number & condition 
of bone, position, age, sex, 
associated artefacts. 
TREES: number, alive, dead. 
likely age, scar shape, 
position, size, patterns, axe 
marks, regrowth. 
QUARRIES: rock type, debris, 
recognisable artefacts, 
percentage quarried 

This site was initially recorded as a PAD.  It was then subject to an excavation under a s87 
Permit (AHIMS# 2153, issued on 11.7.05).  Seven 1m x 1m test pits were excavated - first using 
a back hoe to penetrate the overburden (which was between 0.5-1.6m deep, levelling the natural 
slope); and then hand dug once original soil was encountered.   All excavated deposit was wet-
sieved.  Only a single artefact was found during this excavation.  This was a grey-pink glossy 
silcrete flake fragment with chipped margins (edge damage not tool use).  This had a maximum 
dimension of 16.5mm and weighed 0.8g.   
   

Attach photographs and sketches, eg. plan & section of shelter.
Do NOT dig, disturb or damage site or contents.



  Aboriginal Sites Register of NSW 
  NPWS, PO Box 1967, Hurstville NSW 2220 
  Standard Site Recording Form     

Version: June 1998  Data entered by:                         Date entered: 

SITE ENVIRONMENT 
Land form hillslope Aspect open Slope 

Mark position of the site 

Local rock type Bringelly shale Land use/effect

Distance from drinking 
water 

<20m Source      

Resource zone (eg.
estuarine, river, forest)

Open woodland Vegetation  Now completely cleared and 
landscaped

Edible plants Faunal resources 
(include shellfish)

     

Other exploitable 
resources (eg. ochre)
Are there other sites in 
the locality 

Yes Are they in the 
Sites Register 

Yes Other site types 
include 

Open camp sites, isolated finds.  

SITE MANAGEMENT 
Site condition Very disturbed      

Management 
recommendations

Site has since been destroyed by construction of the USYD LAW Building

Have artefacts been 
removed from site 

Yes When August 2005

By whom Deposited at 

Consent applied for Consent issued
Date of issue Consent number 

SITE INSPECTION AND RECORDING 
Reason for investigation development of University of Sydney Campus 2010 

Were local Aborigines 
contacted or present for 
the recording 

Not contacted 
Contacted and 

     present 
Contacted but  

     not present 

Names and 
addresses  

Allan Madden 
Metropolitan LALC 
PO Box 1103 
STRAWBERRY HILLS   
NSW  2012

Is the site important to 
local Aborigines 

 Yes

Verbal/written reference 
sources 

ARCHAEOLOGICAL SURVEY FOR AN ABORIGINAL 
HERITAGE ASSESSMENT: UNIVERSITY OF 
SYDNEY CAMPERDOWN, NSW. July 2004, Jo 
McDonald Cultural Heritage Management Pty Ltd. 
Sydney University Campus 2010: Test excavations at 
the Law Building Site, Camperdown Campus and at the 
Maze Green, Darlington Campus.  October 2005, Jo 
McDonald Cultural Heritage Management Pty Ltd.

ASR report 
number(s) 
(or title) 

C- 0
C-

Photographs taken Yes No. of Photos 
attached 

      

Site recorded by Jo McDonald Date of 
recording 

24 November, 2008

Address/institution Jo McDonald Cultural Heritage Management Pty Ltd 
77 Justin Street, Lilyfield, NSW 2040    












